
1938. Representation. No. 9. 

REPRESENTATION. 

No 9 of 1938. 

An Act to amend the Represenlation Act 1905. 
. [Assented to 30th June, 1938. ] 

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, 
and the Honse of Representatives of the Commonwealth of 

Australia, as follows :-

1.-(1.) This Act may be cited as the Representation Act 1938. 
(2.) The Represental'ion Act 1905* is in this Act referred to as 

the Principal Act. 
(3.) The Principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited 

as the Representation Act 1905-1938. . 

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it 
receives the Royal Assent. 

3. Section three of the Principal Act is amended by omitting 
sub-section (2.). ~ 

4. Section four of the Principal Act is amended-
(a) by omitting paragraph (b) of sub-section (1.); and 
(b) by omitting sub-sections (2.) and (3.). 

5. Section thirteen of the Principal Act is amended by omitting 
from sub-section (3.) the words and letters" Schedules A and B, 01' 

either of them" and inserting in their stead the word and lettrr 
"Schedule R". -

6. The Prineipal Ad is amended by omitting Seheilule A 
• Act No. 11, 1905. 

SUPPLY (NO. 1) 1938~39. 

No. 10 of 1938. 

An Act to grant and apply a sum out of the 
Consolidated Revenue Fund for the service 
of the year ending the thirtieth day of June 
One thousand nine hundred and thirty~nine. 

[Assented to 1st July, 1938.] 

Short title 
and citation. 
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Commencement. 

Apvolntment of 
Enumeration 
Day. 

A8('~rtainment 
of Burnt-er of 
people of the 
Comlllonwealth 
and the State •. 

Power to make 
regulations. 

Schedule A . 

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, Preamble. 

and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of 
Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in 
the House of Representatives, as follows :-

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act (No. 1) 1938-3a.. Short title. 
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Commencement. 

Issue and 
a pplication of 
£8.824. 7\)0. 

Snm available 
for the purpo •• 
set fort.h in 
Schedule. 

Lim it ;,r period 
of expendIture. 

No. 10. Supply (No. 1) 1938-39. 1938. 

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it 
receives the Royal Assent. 

3. There shall and may be issued and applied for or towards 
making good the supply hereby granted to His Majesty for the service 
of the year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine 
hundred and thirty-nine the sum of Eight million eight hundred and 
twenty-four thousand seven hundred pounds out of the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund for the purposes and services expressed in the Schedule 
to this Act, and the Treasurer is hereby authorized and empowered to 
issue and apply the moneys authorized to be issued and applied. 

4. The said sum shall be available to satisfy the warrants under 
the hand of the Governor-General in respect of any purposes and 
services set forth in the said Schedule. 

5. No money shall be expended under the authority of this Act 
after the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and 
thirty-nine. 

ABSTRACT OF THE SCHEDULE TO WHICH THIS ACT REFERS. 

PART I.-DEPARTMENTS AND SERVICES-OTHER THAN BUSINESS 
UNDERTAKINGS AND TERRITORIES OF THE COMMONWEALTH. 

The Parliament 
The Prime ;\linister's Department 
The Department of External Affairs 
The Department of the Treasury 
The Attorney-General's Department 
The Department of the Interior 
The Department of Defence .. 
The Department of Trade and Customs 
The Department' of Health .. 
The Department of Commerce 
Miscellaneous Services 
War Services 

Total Part 1 

PART 2.-BFSINESS· UNDERTAKINGS. 

Commonwealth Railways 
The Postmaster-General's Department 

Total Part 2 

PART 3.-TERRITORIES OF THE COMMONWEALTH. 
Northern Territory . 
Federal Capital Territory 
Papua 
Norfolk Island 

Total Part 3 

Refunds of Revenue 
Advance to the Treasurer 

Total 

Total. 

£ 

49,150 
131,980 

3,690 
206,880 

50,990 
124,890 

1,689,300 
164,160 
31,910 

113,040 
114,580 
292,720 

2,973,290 

133,180 
3,048,160 

3,181,340 

76,580 
81,460 
11,030 
1,000 

170,070 

500,000 
2,000,000 

8,824,700 


