# REPRESENTATION.

### No 9 of 1938.

# An Act to amend the Representation Act 1905.

[Assented to 30th June, 1938.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Act may be cited as the Representation Act 1938.

(2.) The Representation Act 1905\* is in this Act referred to as and citation. the Principal Act.

(3.) The Principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the Representation Act 1905-1938.

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it commencement. receives the Royal Assent.

3. Section three of the Principal Act is amended by omitting Appointment of Enumeration sub-section (2.).

Day.

- 4. Section four of the Principal Act is amended—
- (a) by omitting paragraph (b) of sub-section (1.); and
- (b) by omitting sub-sections (2.) and (3.).

Ascertainment of number of people of the Commonwealth and the States.

5. Section thirteen of the Principal Act is amended by omitting Power to make from sub-section (3.) the words and letters "Schedules A and B, or either of them" and inserting in their stead the word and letter "Schedule B".

6. The Principal Act is amended by omitting Schedule A

Schedule A.

Act No. 11, 1905.

# SUPPLY (No. 1) 1938-39.

## No. 10 of 1938.

An Act to grant and apply a sum out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine.

[Assented to 1st July, 1938.]

E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, Preamble. and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in the House of Representatives, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act (No. 1) 1938-39.

Short title.

Commencement.

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it receives the Royal Assent.

Issue and application of £8,824,700.

3. There shall and may be issued and applied for or towards making good the supply hereby granted to His Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine the sum of Eight million eight hundred and twenty-four thousand seven hundred pounds out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund for the purposes and services expressed in the Schedule to this Act, and the Treasurer is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and apply the moneys authorized to be issued and applied.

Sum available for the purpose set forth in Schedule. 4. The said sum shall be available to satisfy the warrants under the hand of the Governor-General in respect of any purposes and services set forth in the said Schedule.

Limit of period of expenditure.

5. No money shall be expended under the authority of this Act after the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine.

#### ABSTRACT OF THE SCHEDULE TO WHICH THIS ACT REFERS.

Management of the Contract of			-	Total.
Part 1.—Departments and Services— Undertakings and Territories of				£
The Parliament				49,150
The Prime Minister's Department	• •	• •	::1	131,980
The Department of External Affairs	••	••		3,690
The Department of External Arians  The Department of the Treasury	••	••		206,880
The Attorney-General's Department	••	• •		50,990
The Department of the Interior	• • •	••		124,890
III Daniel C. D. C	••	• •		1,689,300
The Department of Trade and Customs	••	•••		164,160
The Department of Health	••	••	•••	31,910
The Department of Health  The Department of Commerce	• •	• •		113,040
Miscellaneous Services	••	••		114,580
War Services	• •	••		292,720
Wal Belvices	• •	••	-	
Total Part 1	• •			2,973,290
PART 2.—BUSINESS UNDE	RTAKINGS.	•	-	
Commonwealth Railways				133,180
The Postmaster-General's Department				3,048,160
Total Part 2			-  -	3,181,340
			-  -	
PART 3.—TERRITORIES OF THE	Common	WEALTH.		
Northern Territory				76,580
Federal Capital Territory				81,460
Papua				11,030
Norfolk Island				1,000
Total Part 3			-	170,070
Refunds of Revenue			]-	500,000
Advance to the Treasurer	••	• •		2,000,000
Advance to the freasurer	• •	• •		±,000,000
Total	• •			8,824,700